3164 Gold Camp Crve
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-6021
y), Delta
Cw inc.

916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

November 28, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery n /A
Alameda County Health Care Service, ;)( | Q q
Department of Environmental Health 7 %

1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ;

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

i]:h W4 8-33000
D

Subject:  Second Quarter Event of May 3, 2000,
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Cheyron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
Delta Project No. DG94-930

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Quarter Event of
May 3, 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delia Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the May 2000 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Oxygenate-analysss-will be pecformed on samples collectod Sroun MW ol yldWidylitn dvand 2 4.
during the First Quarter 2001 event. A request for case closure will likely be subrmtted during the
First or Second Quarter 2001.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916} 638-2765.

Sincerely,

Y
DELTAENVIRO! ENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

\ Lo
¥

/ /Jim Brownell
{J.-’ Project Manager

JRB (2nd Qrt 2000 QM-5-4930.doc )
Enclosures

Providing a Competitive Edge




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

August 25, 2000
G-R Tob #386509

RE:  Second Quarter Event of May 3, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resuits are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

tephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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DATE

MW-1
10/29/93
02/25/94
04/04/94
04/29/94
06/13/94
06/30/94
07/28/94
08/31/94
11/11/94
02/01/95
05/18/95
08/22/95
11401195
01/26/96
05/08/96
10/03/96
02/04/97
04/30/97
07/22/97
11/03/97
02/11/98
05/08/98
08/07/98
11/05/98
03/02/99
05/17/99
08/24/99
11/19/99
02/03/00

/ 05103/00

Well
Head
Elev.

172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172,90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
17290
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53

Vertical Measurements are in feet.
Ground

Water
Elev.

166.15
166.80
166.14
166.35
166.12
166.06
166.03
166.00
167.00
166.88
166.82
166.52
166.40
166.85
166.50
166.61
167.02
166.64
166.49
166.55
167.52
166.72
167.01
166.58
166.97
166.89
166.40
166.92
168.30
166.52

Depth

To

Water

6.75
6.10
6.76
6.55
6.78
6.84
6.87
6.90
5.90
6.02
6.08
6.38
6.50
6.05
6.40
6.92
6.51
6.89
7.04
6.98
6.01
6.81
6.52
6.95
6.56
6.64
7.13
6.61
5.23
7.01

* No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab repori.

9-4930.x1=/WIAB6S0D

Table 1

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

1000
250

670

560
460
240
580
840
350
210
310

200
260
170
230
110
170
110
160
119
153
096.2
200
95

11

3.17
1.38
13.1

1.4

Castro Valley, California

TPH- #iBanesog. - Joluene

Gasoline

fﬁ

17

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.63
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.68
«<0.5
<0.50

Ethyl-
Benzene

32
50

43

25
50
40
53
110
30
12
56
1.7
3.7
17
0.5
7.8
<0.5
21
6.7
<0.5
<0.5
0.791
<0.5
123
<(.5
<050

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #2-4930

Kylenes

110

<0.5
2.6
1.6
<0.5
<(.5
1.1
<05
<(.5
(.5
<0.5
0.68
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
0.53
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<(.5
<{0.50

15
4.7
52
18
16
13
<2.5

<25
<25
13
<2.5
<5.0
<5.0
14.7
379
15

TCE  DCFM
16 14
19 13

As of 05/03/00



10/29/93
02/25/94
04/04/94
04/29/94
06/13/94
06/30/94
07128194
08/31/94
11711194
02/01/95
05/18/95
08/22/95
11/01/95
01/26/96
05/08/96
10403196
02/04/97
0430197
07122097
11703197
02/11/98
05/08/98
08/07/98
11/05/98
03/02/99
05/17/99
0B/24/99
11/19/99
02/03/00

7 05/03/00

Well
Head
Elev.

173.91
173.%1
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
173.91
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67

9.4930.x1s/#386509

Vertical Measurements are in feet.
Ground

Water
Elev.

166.05
166.96
166.18
166.23
166.20
165.87
165.99
165.98
167.08
167.77
166.91
166.58
166.54
168.13
166.76
166.66
167.40
166.74
166.53
167.95
167.07
166.33
166.59
167.41
167.71
165.33
166.84
167.24
166.51

Depth

To

Waier

7.86
6.95
7.73
7.68
771
8.04
7.92
7.93
6.83
6.14
7.00
7.33
737
5.78
7.15
6.01
5.27
5.93
6.14

4.72
5.60
6.34
6.08
5.26
4.96
7.34
5.83
5.43
5.86

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Inaccessible

Former Chevron Service Station #3-4930

3359 Castro Valley Boulevard

TPH-
Gasaoline

E

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
120
67
<50
<50
<50
<50
100!

Benzene  Toluene
140 a2
41 <0.5
160 0.8
7.1 4.1
120 <1.0
81 <1.0
74 <0.5
g4 <1.0
46 <0.5
13 <0.5
4.5 <0.5
4.3 <0.5
1.6 <0.5
54 <0.5

<0.5 <0.5
0.52 0.63
1.1 1.2
<(.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
0.5 <0.5
1.18 <(.5
4.29 0.907
<0.5 <D.5
m <0.50

Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-

Benzene

17
17

<(.5
0.8
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).50

Xylenes

330

<i0
<1.0
13
<1.0
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

MTBE

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<5.0
<3.0
<2.5
<25
<25
<25

1.2-

TCE

As of 05/03/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930 '
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Castro Valley, California Analztical results are in garts per billion (ggb)
Well Ground  Depth

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes MTBE 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene DCE

MW-3

10/29/93 172.60 164.96 7.64 - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -

02/25/94 172.60 166.22 6.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -

04/04/94 17260 16521  7.39 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/20/94 17260 16562  6.98 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 17260 16515  7.45 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 220
06/30/94 17260 16505  7.55 - - - - - - - - - -~ -
07/28/94 17260 16493  1.67 - - - - - - - - - - -

08/31/94 17260 16481  7.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 1.6 <0.5 320
11/11/94 17260 16573 687  Sampled biannually - - ~ - - - - - - -
02/01795 17260  167.03 557 - 89 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95  172.60 16579 6381 - - - - - - - _ - - -
0B/22/95 17260 16535  7.25 - 190 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
11/01/05 17260 16570  6.90 - - - - - - _ - - - -
01/26/96  172.60  167.35  5.25 - 160 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/96  172.60 16555  7.05 - - - - _ - - _ - - -
10/03/96 17047 16529 518 -~ 150 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 2.5 - .- - -
02/04/97 17047 16627 420 - 88 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 - - - -
043097 17047 16537 5.0 - - - - - - - . - - -
0722097 17047 16515 532 - 180 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -~ - - -
11/03/97 17047 16512 5.35 - - - - - - - - - - .
02/11/98 17047 16747  3.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/98 17047 16596 451 - - - - ~ - - - - - -
08/07/98 17047 16526 521 —~ 110 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 Q.5 - - - -
11/0508 17047 16535  5.12 - - - - - - - - . - -
03/02/99 17047 16619  4.28 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - ~ - -
05/17/99 17047 16582  4.65 - - - - -~ - - - - - -
08/24/99 17047 16476  5.71 - 352 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 s - - . -
11/19/99 17047 16464  5.83 - - - - - - - - - - .
02/03/00 17047 16555  4.92 - 140 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 - - - -

05/03/00  170.47 165.54 4,93 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - - -- - -

9-4930.x1s/4386509 3 As of 05/03/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Castro Valley, California Analytical results are in garts per billion (ggb)

Well Ground Depth _
DATE Head Water Ta Notes TPH- Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes MTBE 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE
_ Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene DCE
MW-4
10/29/93 170.68 165.18 5.50 - 640 6.7 33 0.6 6.7 -- - - - -
02/25/94 170.68 165.86 482 - 450 20 0.8 12 6.0 - - -- - -

04/04/94 170.68 165.23 5.45 - - - -- - - -- -- - - -
04/20/94 170.68 165.45 5.23 - - - - - - - -- - - -
06/13/94 170.68 165.14 3.54 - 1700 130 . 1.4 100 11 - 22 59 13 180
06/30/94 170.68 165.13 5.55 - - - - - - -- - - - -
07/28/94 170.68 165.06 5.62 - - - - - - - - - - -

08/31/94 17068 16500  5.68 - : 800 17 3.5 9.3 4.4 - 25 53 22 510
11711/94  170.68 16546 522 - 500 26 <0.5 30 4.3 - - - - -
02/01/95  170.68 16512 556 - 1600 180 <2.0 31 42 - - - - -
05/18/95 17068 16570  4.98 - 1300 130 <2.0 140 55 - - - - -
08/22/95  170.68  165.35 5.33 - 970 50 <1.2 75 <12 - -~ - - -
11/01/95 17068 16528  5.40 - 320 3.3 <0.5 4.1 <0.5 27 - - - -
01/26/96  170.68 16640 428 - 1400 65 <25 98 71 160 - - - -
05/08/96  170.68  165.33 5.35 - 610 28 1.2 .58 4.4 70 - - - -
10/03/96 17170 16548  6.22 - 210 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 — - - -
02/04/97 17170 166.57 5.13 . 60 4.4 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
04/30/97 17170 16560  6.10 - 870 49 .0 100 <20 18 - . - -
07/22/97 17170 16536 634 - 420 16 <0.5 23 <0.5 9.4 - - - -
11/0397  17L70 16535 6.35 - 370 8.1 0.54 10 16 30 - - - -
0211/98 171,70  167.16  4.54 - <50 2.0 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/98 17170 16625  5.45 - 230 13 2.3 37 43 15 - - -~ -
08/07/98 17170 166.57 5.13 - ‘ 85 4.8 <0.5 11 0.87 57 - - - -
11/05/98 17170 16531 6.39 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 - - - -
03/02/99 17170 16665  5.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/09 17170 16640  5.30 - <50 0.9 <0.5 0.843 <0.5 <5.0 - .- - -
08/24/99 17170 16435 735 - <50 0.893 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
1171999  171.70 - - Inaccessible - . - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 17170 16635 5.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9 - - - -

7 05/03/00 17170 165.72 5.98 .- 110' i <0.50 0.51 <0.50 . - - - -

9-4930.x1s4#38650% 4 As of 05/03/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Castro Valley, California
e — —— e

Analytical results are in parts r billion (ppb}
Well Ground Depth

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes MTBE 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE
Elev. Elev.  Water _ Gasoline Benzene DCE _ .
TRIP BLANK
02/25/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/13/94 - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- --
08/31/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - -- --
11/11/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - - - -
02/01/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - --
05/18/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - -
08/22/95 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - --
11/01/95 - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -- --
01/26/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - --
05/08/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
10/03/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
04/30/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -- -
0722197 - -- - - _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- - -
02/11/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- - -
05/08/98 -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -- -
08/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/05/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 - - - -
05/17/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
(08/24/99 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -- -
11119199 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/03/00 - - -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/03/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -- --
I —— - s
9.4930.x]s/#386509 5

As of (5/03/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California
w ——
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

-- = Not Monitored/M™ot Sampled

1

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

9-4930.x1s/#386509 As of 05/03/00




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible, When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transpost to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel,

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by WM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:Cafifornis\formsichevron-SOP.5/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ AYEV Ron

Facility #__ 4= 4930 Job#: __ 2R6509
_ Address: M@M@M ' Date: S=3~00 -
City: ORST\QD UF}L,LG"I' CA Sampler: MN\
Well ID pw - Well Condition: st
Well Diameter _.Z‘_'__ln. _ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
n{ Thickness: {productiwater):
Total Depth {'g 56 2. Volume 2° = 0.17 '3"=038 £ =066
Depth to Water ?‘ 0 ( . B ¢ =150 127 = 3.80

J;E_ X VF Q:_E’L -..Lq_~ X 3 (case yolume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _Lml.l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling : i
Equipment: Baite Equipment: Disposabte Bailer

Stack Batler

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos ' ‘Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: i 'S((:C( Weather Conditi l’:ﬂu

Sampling Time: (‘( LS Water Color: Q§T Q/& 5‘ !m\r @

Pﬁrging Flow Rate: QRoL Sediment Descnpt:on ? ( { a iV

Did well de-water? 6! If yes; Time: Volume (_lnau
Time ume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity

(gal. = - (mg/L) (mV) Pp)

l}S\> 2 227 3 £6-2
f‘&@ Tg R.J7 _ 772 el &

Kz _HU  _GeS

LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

aw— | | 3 Um-_\_.t_:_e._*"l’ e Sesvoie  |Tere/Arex/mrSE

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ AHEV RoAl :

Facility #__ 9~ 4230 Job#: 3Q6509
_ Address: _3_3_63_03.‘:(:@1[&.“!9&!& ' Date: S-200
City: OA sTRO U&L.LGY (A" Sampler: pcbl
= i
Well ID Mmw -~ 2 Well Condition: OK‘
Well Diameter 2" = Hydrocarbon @ Amount Bailed 6’
( 62 Thickness: _Jn. (product/water): J igai,)
Total Depth Q‘ 6 " Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 r‘!" = 0.66
Depth to Water S@ Factor (VE) =130 127 = 540
(0 % X VE Q‘l} -_(‘_& 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purga Voiume: Q_Lgd_l
Purge [ Disposabte Baiter Sampling = )
Equipmant: Bailer Equipmant: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: [’D" gf Weather Conditiops: | ia' (v
Sampling Time: 259 Water Color: i : @
Purging Flow Rate: gnm Sediment Description: ! l‘e—_
Did well de-water? MA i yes: Time: tgal )
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturg D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) amhos/cm = = {mg/L) {mV) Fpm)
pdl . 9F2 _#33  _g1¥
o T3 953 3% 2%
ta'%q‘ ar’y t- ‘2—{ 3 c ?«. g
LABORATORY INFonnqiﬂnom
SAMPLE 1D (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. _ PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
| amw ~) 2 e Vog e h i v Segeu&_msja:ezjm:_.
COMMENTS:
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WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ QAWEN Roal

20

Facility #__1-42 Job#: 2R6509
_ Address: _3_3__63__0&&@_\1&1129—@!@ ' Date: £=3-00
City: o&&'nﬂ-o Vaur 8y CA Sampler: [4C M
Well 1D ) -3 Well Condition: e fw&;&u_ﬁ L-Q‘\‘L‘ G.(\‘(B'O

11
Well Diameter 2 i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
“ gg Thickness: i {product/water):
Total Depth = Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
' Factor 6" =150 12" = 5.80
.Depth to Water L|'~q g fr VB
X VM— __ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; —— lgall
Purge —‘@Mﬂé Sampling
Eguipment: iler - \J‘OY Equipmaent: _
Stack M N Bailer
Suction V\\ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos 0 Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampiing Time: Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: opm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: 1gal)
Time Valume pH Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP Allalinity
(&l) umhos/cm < (mg/L) {(mV) (ppm
/ b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥ - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
.—& i \ e i~ ALH - — =

e

Manitor 6*»1)& o well \A;/(') C—“jl’ oA IT‘LJTCQID

S/87-Raldat.ir




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty A HEV RonAl

Facility #__9= 4230 Jobi#: 3R6509
_ Address: _3_3_63_&539_\1&1[!9@5@ ' Date: S0
City: OA STED VQ-LL.GY CA Sampler: ﬁ-(" lb'
Well ID - < Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2" Hydrocarbon G( Amount Bailed
Thickness: _in. (product/water): J {gal)
Total Depth —G—"-&“' Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water S8 . Factor (VE) =150 127 =580

l- [6 ? X VF O_*G_ -m x3 ;case vol:umo) = Egtimated Purge %Iolume:l _Q_._Lul.l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Battsr 7 Equipmant: Disposable Bailer

Stack Batler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: (3 l g. Weather Condi ns /;?I / éP‘Q@Z}f ~
Sampling Time: (240 Water Color: 2 {‘ 12* ?
Purging Flow Rate: A QR Sediment Description: f
Did well de-water? N Q If yes; Time: - Valume lgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tunpmfg D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gal) urmhos/cm * (mg/L) {(mV) (ppm)
2 @ A0 69/
XS T 3% A
N L 730 &qi’ 610

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {1 - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

pw =% | 2 Uan.gm,% Y e S'e_ggue-_:tzu#smalméﬂ_

COMMENTS:

WRT-Holist.trm




Fax copy_gf Lab Report and COC to Chevron tontact, i nNu CIIUIGE VI WM IV A 3w
ri Chevron Facllity Number : 430 ' cqchmn Contact (Name) — AL REIT-T,-N Bﬂ-‘g&‘-g
Fcnlﬂv Address wﬂw (P}.en.) ‘7‘—5"’ 6"}1-8 9 -
gh;v"g‘o;‘l‘ngrc' Coneultant Projest Number 33;@;09 Loboratory Name S vo i Service de: 7202790 -
S(;n Ramon, CA 94583 Consultant Name Gettler-Ryan Loborotory Service Order. # ﬁﬂf
FAX (415)842-9591 address, 0717 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Samples Collscted by (Namab 0rg ain,
Project Contact {Mome) Deanna Harding Coltection Date
{Phone) 551-7555 _{Fax Numbaer) 551 -7888 Signature
g . Analyssa To Be Performed DO NOT BILL
: é 3 s 5 4 % TB-LB ANALYS!
|25 3 |38 ?
Pl <o LN £
3 ek s | = g
AR EHE SRR AL A4
. |52 15 2 g5
} g |BlE |2 |2 Eo| 3 |es|E8|st| B8 N +H R
e (4 1LIW e | Hel %ﬁ ¥
Mw-1 [O74C(3 s
| |
—4 [ofl NI T N N
ol Reling (Signature) Orgonlzotion Dote/Time /S0 Recslyed By (Signature) Orgenizetion Date/Time/ S0 Turn Around Time {Clrole Cholos)
9 . | G-R Inc. §-2-00 AQQ—- Mj‘ G-R Inc. —3-00 | 24 Wre.
g Relinquished By {! re) Organlzation Date/Tima } S8 Received By (Signature) Organization l'.u.ﬂ.q,i"ﬂrlu'7 { 5 48 Hm.
! Do, @ |5-300 | well V- Seo g~ | $-3-00 oore
Relinquished By (Signoture) Organization Datcﬂkm Recleved For Loboratory By {Slgnalure) r 7 Dote/Time ’
M ﬂéi— wm équf *Z'tr/(‘éwm iy /;’/m) /8 ‘-'"”l



404 N. Wiget L;;g .

3 ' Walnut Creek, CA, 94
SeqUOIa (925) 988-0600
FAX (925) 088 0673

\ % 4 Analytic al www.sequoialabs.com

18 May, 2000 -

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W005108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03-May-00 18:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia o A
. FAX (925) 988-9673
W% Analytical i sequolabs.com
‘ »
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite T Project Number: Chevron # 9-4930 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-May-00 07:38

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSample D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W005108-01 Water 03-May-00 00:00 03-May-00 18:20
MW-1 W005108-02 Water 03-May-00 14:15 03-May-00 18:20
MW-2 W005108-03 Water 03-May-00 12:55 03-May-00 18:20
MwW.4 W005108-04 Water 03-May-00 13:40 03-May-00 18:20
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
Page 1 of §




404 N. Wiget Lane _

Seqll oia Walnut Cresic CA 4558

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical v sequolalabetcom

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4930 Reported:
Diblin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-May-00 (07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W005108-01) Water Sampled: 03-May-00 00:00 Received: 03-May-00 18:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 gl 1 OE15003 15-May-00 15-May-00 EPA
: 8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 w " " " " "
TO]UEIIB ND 0.50 " n n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xy[ﬁ'ﬂﬁs (total) ND 0.50 » " " " " u
Methy]. telt-butyl ether ND 2_ 5 n " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 95.0% 70-130 » “ " "
MW-1 (W005108-02) Water Sampled: 03-May-00 14:15 Received: 03-May-00 18:20 D-06
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 120 50 gl 1 OE15003 15-May-00 15-May-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 0.92 0.50 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 " " " " "
Xylenes (totﬁ,l) ND 0.50 " " ] " - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 2.5 " " n - " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene $2.3% 70-130 ” " " "
MW-2 (W005108-03) Water Sampled: 03-May-00 12:55 Received: 03-May-00 18:20 ' D-06
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 100 50  ugn 1 OE15003 15-May-00 15-May-00 EPA.
8015M/3020
Benzene ND 0.50 " - " W n 1
TOll]enC ND 0.50 L] " o “ " n
Ethylben.zene ND 0.50 " " “ ™ " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Mcthyl tm_buty] ethcr ND 2. 5 " " " W " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.0 % 70-130 " " " v
Sequoia Analytical - Walmat Creek The results in this report apply to the samples omalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtivety,

Page 2 of §




R 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Cr CA 94598

Sequoia nt Creske CA 94558
FAX (925) 988-9673

&7 Analytical | G e

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 5-4930 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-May-00 07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method NotesJ
MW-4 (W005108-04) Water Sampled: 03-May-00 13:40 Received: 03-May-00 18:20 D-06
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 110 50 ugh 1 OE15003 15-May-00 15-May-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 1.1 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.51 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 " . . ' "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results i this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 5




Se uoia wmm::04 Crer:kvgie;«g;; d
q (925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical ‘ i sequoiaal com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4930 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deamna L. Harding ~ 18-May-00 07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0E15003 - EPA 5030B 154
Blank (0E15003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-May-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0,50 "
Toluene ND 0.5¢ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty| ether ND 2.5 "
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluere 34.0 " 300 113 70-130
LCS (0E15003-BS¥) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-May-00
Benzene 209 0.50 ugfl 20.0 104 70-130
Toluene 213 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 217 0.50 " 20.0 109 70-130
Xylenes (total) 62.5 0.50 " 60.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluere 298 ‘ i 300 9.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (0E15003-MS1) Source: W005082-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 15-May-00
Benzene ) 20.1 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Toluene ' 20.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 205 0.50 " 20.0 NI . 103 70-130
Xylenes (total) 59.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.3 70-130
Swurrogate; a0, 0-Trifluorotoluene 286 " 300 95.3 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (OF 15003-MSD1) Source: W05082-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 15-May-00
Benzens 20,9 0.50 ug/l 20,0 ND 104 70-130 3.90 20
Toluene 213 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70330 4.81 20
Ethylbenzene 21.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 108 70-130 428 20
Kylenes (total) 62.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 395 20
Swrrogate: o, a a-Triffuorotoluens 289 " 30.0 96.3 70-130
Sequeia Analytical - Walnut Creek The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 5




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

. : www.sequolalabs.

W% ¥ Analytical ceuolaabs com
v

Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4930 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-May-00 07:38

Notes and Definitions
D-06 Discrete peaks.
DET  Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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